
CHAlI'M 2, 1903 (SAKA)

C)eIIeeUOIl of ~ Cb:&l'Ie8
...... Plot .. elden III Trans Yamuaa

ColoDy

481. SHRI CHANDRADEO PRASAD
VERMA: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state: -

(8) whether it is 8 fact that DDA
.collected development charges from vacant plot holders in trans-Yamuna colonies but did not allow the plot holders to put up structures on them;

(b) whether a decision has been taken that all vacant plots will be acquired and only unauthorised structures put up before 30th June, ~

are eligible lor regularisation;

(c) if so, the reasOns therefor;

(d) is this not discriminatory against those who waited for approval for ~ than a decade to put up structures; and

(e) what action Government propose to take in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUS·
ING (SHRI MOHA.M:MED USMAN
ARIF): (a) to (c) The DDA has Teported that development charges were deposited by some plot holders in trans· Yamuna colonies in response to its Notice published in 1978. In accordance with the policy for. regu-
larisati<lln Of unauthorised colonies, residential and commercial structures constructed therein upto 30-6-1977 and 16-2-77, respectively, are to be regularised after fitting them in a layout plan, keeping clear space for roads and ~ community facilities The question of giving pennission for construction would arise after the regularisation plans of these unauthorised colonies are finalised. There are no specific instructions that all vacant plots will be acquired. However, the vacant plots in the unauthorised colonies wbich would be required for provisiOn Of community facilities such as schools, parks, shopping centres, etc. etc, may be acquired,

(d) No, Sir, as there has to Pe ..
end to the unauthorised constructioD.

(e) Does not arise,
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SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: Sir. there are certain colonies in Delhi which have been approved by the Corporation as well as the DDA. But recently the Corporation has t*ea over some of the colonies in my Constituency particularly and the DDA has authorised them. What; has happened is that some of the people who have gone to get the Housing Janda approved have been told to get a sale letter from the original allottee.
That means the people bought tJda.
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I-lid .20 years ago and now when they submitted plans with their own ~ deed, the Government is asking them to produce the letter from the original person who was owner 20 years ago. And the original owners are asking Rs. 100 to Rs. 200 per square yard to give a letter of clearance. I would like to know from the hone Minister whether a particular new rule has come up or is it something fictitiously made by the authorities so that they can make some money from these poor people?

SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN SINGH:
Sir, I need a separate Notice for this Supplementary, because the main question is about 'I'lans-Yamuna area, but not the whole of Delhi.

SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER: But, it is about unauthorised colony. which has been approved by you. It is a very important question, Sir. I would like an answer to my question:,,"

SHRI BHISHMA NARAIN SINGH:
How can I reply? He is asking a particular question about his Constituency.

MR. SPEAKER: You ask this question through a separate Notice.
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Electronic Exchange at Rajourl Gardens, New Delhi

·')82. SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the electronic excnange now in operation in Rajouri Gardens, New Delhi has COme up to the expectation df the planners at the Telecommunication Research Centre;

(b) the experience gained as a result of the working of this exchange vis-a-vis others in operation;

(c) whether experience has encouraged Government to introduce more such exchanges in the country;
and

(d) if so, how many such exchanges will be located in Orissa during the Sixth Plan Period?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICA'rIONS
(SHRI VIJAY N. PATIL): (a) Yes, to a large extent, as seen from the results of tests and trials so far.

(b) Experience gained So far confirms that difficulty of incorporation Of electronic exchanges into our network will not he insurmountable:
also that extra subscriber's facilities can be provided more easily than in j electro-mechanical system.

(c) Experience has encouraged the Government to go ahead with step9-
to introduce electronic exchanges in the country.

